
 
 
 

Health and Well Being Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 
 
Date: 

Special Meeting 
 
Monday, 6 February 2012 

Time: 
 

5.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Andrew Mossop 
Tel: 0151 691 8501 
e-mail: andrewmossop@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

/ PARTY WHIP  
 
 Members are asked to consider whether they have personal or 

prejudicial interests in connection with any item(s) on this agenda and, 
if so, to declare them and state what they are. 
  
Members are reminded that they should also declare, pursuant to 
paragraph 18 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules, whether 
they are subject to a party whip in connection with any item(s) to be 
considered and, if so, to declare it and state the nature of the whipping 
arrangement. 
 

2. ANNA KLONOWSKI ASSOCIATES LTD (AKA) REPORT - 
INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO 
CLAIMS MADE BY MARTIN MORTON (AND OTHERS) (Pages 1 - 
250) 

 
3. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS APPROVED BY THE CHAIR  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 
Final Report  

 

1 
Final Report 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 

 
 

Independent Review of  
 

Wirral Metropolitan Borough Council’s  
 

Response to Claims Made by  
 

Mr Martin Morton (and Others) 
 
 
 
 

Final Report  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Prepared for Wirral MBC 
 
By Anna Klonowski 
 
09 January 2012 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 
Final Report  

 

2 
Final Report 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

Table of Contents 
 

Sec Title Page 

1 Introduction 4 

2 Acknowledgements 9 

3 Background  9 

4 Methodology Used for the Review 10 

4.10 Sources of Allegations 12 

5 The Key Issues for the Review 13 

6 Findings 17 

6.2   The Charging Policy in West Wirral 18 

6.3 Whether the Implementation of the Charging Policy in West Wirral Led to 
the Finan
[...]
e 
process. 

Page 18



PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 
Final Report  

 

19 
Final Report 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

 
6.2.6. The consultant has found no evidence to contradict the position outlined by 

Employee 2 in so far as the Council minute book confirms that on 3 September 
1997 the Council approved the policy used to charge the residents at the 3 West 
Wirral properties. As such, Officers were legally permitted to implement charges 
in accordance with the policy from 1997 for all Supported Living establishments 
where placements under FAC were made by DASS. 
 

6.2.7. In hindsight however, the Council needs to ask whether it was appropriate to 
charge one group of service users in supported living environments for ‘support’ 
services provided by the in-house team, when others were not charged or were 
charged different amounts, e.g. Balls Road and Fellowship House (NB this issue 
is developed further at paragraph 6.2.14 below; see also Annexes E and F). 
 

6.2.8. The next question is the date from which charges under the 1997 policy should 
cease.  
 

6.2.9. Employee 2 has concluded that the reimbursements should be made from 2000. 
Employee 2 makes this judgement because the Council could quite properly 
have continued to charge under the 1997 policy until such time as it was required 
to comply with the Fairer Charging Guidance which took effect from 1 April 2003, 
but for the fact that the Council had when approving the 1997 Policy also agreed 
to review the Charging policy by 2000. This review of the 1997 policy did not take 
place, therefore should the matter have been investigated by the Local 
Government Ombudsman there would quite legitimately have been a finding of 
maladministration. Employee 2’s view was that if the Local Government 
Ombudsman had been involved, he/she would have instructed the Council to 
reimburse the difference between the actual charge levied and that due under 
the Council’s policy at that time. Unfortunately the Council did
[...]
e the correct income due to the authority is received. 

It should be noted that this matter was first reported in 1989 and in 
subsequent audit reports over the past thirteen years (the potential loss of 
income to the Authority from residents at Fellowship House could exceed 
£7,500 per annum). 

10/08/04 • The Charge Policy for residential accommodation at Fellowship 
House should be reviewed and agreed in accordance with the 
Authority’s Constitution. Audit should be informed when the review 
has been completed. 

This has been reported in previous reports, but had not been actioned at 
the time of the audit. However, Employee 10 has informed that the 
implementation of a policy is currently in progress. We intend to follow up 
this action later in 2004 

16/02/05 Follow-up Audit of report dated 10/08/04 

• It was noted that the Charging Policy was currently under review – 
The Manager should contact Headquarters to ascertain the 
current situation of the review and inform audit when the review 
has been completed. 

01/08/06 • The £25 'food and fuel' charge should be reviewed and approved 
in accordance with the Authority's Constitution. Internal Audit 
should be informed when the review has been completed. 

• It should be ensured that a re-assessment is undertaken through 
Adult Social Services H.Q. and that service users are charged in 
accordance with the approved charging policy. 

This charge has not been approved and has not been reviewed for a 
number of years – it has been reported at each audit since 7/12/94  

Page 22



PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 
Final Report  

 

23 
Final Report 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

       Balls Road  
 
 

Date of 
Review Recommendations Made 

10/02/98 • The Establishment should obtain and apply an up to date 
Charging Policy for the clients’ contribution to their rent. Changes 
to the Charging Policy should be presented to Committee for 
approval. 

• Register of Residents detailing their rent payments and balances 
sh
[...]
to update. 
 
2007 
9 January           Q3 Audit Report 
16 January         Audit Plan 2007-2008 
10 April              Q4 Internal Audit Activity 
26 June              Audit Report 
3 July                 Q1 Audit Report 
21 August          Internal Audit Quarterly Review 
2 October           Q2 Audit Report 
 
2006 
3 January           Audit Reports 
7 February          Audit Reports (Direct Payments) 
10 October         Q2 Report - Internal Audit Activity 

 
This demonstrates that: 

 
A. Employee 4 was sufficiently concerned about the number of internal audit 

recommendations that had previously remained unimplemented for him to 
make significant attempts to draw this to the DASS Management team’s 
attention on a regular basis. 

Page 30



PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 
Final Report  

 

31 
Final Report 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

During the right to reply Employee 31 has advised that Employee 4 was 
instructed to follow-up outstanding recommendations and bring them to the 
attention of the DASS Departmental Management team (presumably by 
him/herself), but has provided no evidence to substantiate this. 

 
B. The Director of Adult Social Services was sufficiently concerned about his 

department’s performance to invite Employee 4 to his management team on 
a regular basis. 
 

Employee 31 has also advised during the right to reply process that Employee 4 
was instructed by the Chief Internal Auditor after discussion with Employee 16 to 
arrange with the Director of DASS to meet with the DASS Management Team on 
a regular basis. Employee 16 does not recall any specific instruction although he 
is aware that Employee 4 attended the DASS management team meetings.  

 
C. This action had insufficient impact to improve the control environment and 

certainly did not address the charging policy issues.   
 

Employee 4 has advised that at the DASS Senior Management team meetings 
he would have made it clear to those in attendance that: 
 
(i) Action plans were not b
[...]
4. In fact, the Council received a number of reports relating to the implementation of 

Fairer Charging, as follows: 
 
A. 26 July 2000 – Special Social Services Committee – Charging Policy 

Review Report (report author Employee 12 and Fiona Hide) 
 

Page 35



PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 
Final Report  

 

36 
Final Report 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

At paragraph 4.24, it is made clear that the report does not address charging 
arrangements for service users residing in Supported Living Accommodation. It 
was stated that a further report would be submitted to the Social Services 
Committee, outlining charging arrangements for this client group. The need for 
this further report was not mentioned in either the recommendations contained 
within the report, or within the resolution of the Special Social Services 
Committee.  
 
It was this failure to submit this further report which the Council (in 2009) 
recognised as maladministration when it decided to backdate reimbursements to 
2000.  

 
Both Employee 2 and the consultant believe that the need for this further report 
should have been picked up in the recommendation. Employee 2’s view is that 
“had this happened, it would probably have been incorporated in the 
Committee’s decision and might have been more likely to have been actioned. I 
fully accept the need for Committee Services to be proactive in ensuring that 
Committee decisions are not just allocated to officers but are actually monitored. 
Where Committee Services are not satisfied that decisions have been 
implemented they should take the necessary action to escalate their concerns”. 

 
B. 19th April 2001 – Cabinet – The Council’s charging policy for non-residential 

services for adults – update (report author Employee 12).  
 

The executive summary states: “The Department of Health has issued draft 
guidance “Fairer Charging Policies for Home Care and other non-residential 
Social Services”. This report informs Members of how the draft guidance 

[...]
, the Chair 

of the Audit and Risk Management Committee and other Members of the 
Committee without reference to Employee 16 or Employee 7. This is a crucial 
difference from any other Head of Service within the Finance Department 
and is in accordance with CIPFA guidance. Furthermore the Chief Internal 
Auditor is not a Member of the Finance Departmental Management Team 
and has no departmental responsibilities: this is to reinforce his unique and 
independent role in the organisation. 
 

• Neither Employee 16 nor Employee 7 have had any input into the meetings 
with the Chief Executive or Chair of Audit and Risk Management Committee 
and/or other Members of the Committee. They only become aware of matters 
discussed should the Chief Internal Auditor or his Deputy raise them with 
them. 

 
• Employee 16 does not recall a specific instruction being given in relation to 

contact with Members but, given his/her understanding of the role of the 
Chief Internal Auditor he/she would not expect such an instruction to be 
necessary. Employee 7 confirmed that he/she had explained his/her 
expectations to Employee 31 directly, in that he/she had direct access to 
Members. The consultant is of the opinion that a direct instruction should not 
be necessary as CIPFA guidance is clear on this matter.  

Page 42



PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 
Final Report  

 

43 
Final Report 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

• Employee 7 has stated that there had been and is still some resistance from 
the Chief Internal Auditor and his/her Deputy with regards to writing the 
reports for the Committee meetings in that he/she believed that they wished 
for the reports to be in Employee 7’s name. Employee 7 has made it clear 
that the Chief Internal Auditor has the freedom to write reports as he/she (or 
his/her Deputy) see fit. Employee 7 and Employee 16 continue to hold the 
view that reports should be written by the Chief Internal Auditor to reinforce 
the independence of the Internal Audit Sect
[...]
hese 
views accorded with his/her own in respect of his/her area of work and he/she 
gave examples of the audit processes he/she would have followed. 

 
6.6.31. Such a view links directly to other comments made by a number of largely middle 

ranking (3rd/4th tier and below) employees across the various departments who 
were interviewed as part of this investigation. For the purpose of this report the 
consultant has termed this a "reluctance to put your head above the parapet for 
fear of reprisal".  As a consequence, culturally it is likely that notifying somebody 
of a problem once or twice is deemed sufficient to absolve oneself of 
responsibility should at some later date the issue come to fruition, or alternatively 
be as far as one could “push the point” without fear of reprisal. However, it 
should be noted that Employee 22 suggests that his/her experience was that 
generally third tier officers from DASS at least believed their responsibility began 
and ended with the identification of the problem rather than bringing forward any 
solutions. He/she believes that DASS made real progress where third tier officers 
and below took responsibility for their areas or work and helped to drive the 
solutions. It is of concern, but such comments are alleged by those interviewed 
to be indicative of the culture in DASS, and sometimes attributed to being part of 
the wider Council culture as a whole. This is not seen as a particularly historic 
issue and as such needs to be addressed firstly by the Leader, supported by the 
Chief Executive, the Director of Finance and the Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management, for it presents a negative picture of an organisation that, if it is not 
addressed, will continue to fail to learn from problems and mistakes and certainly 
will not develop a corporate “one Council” approach, which will be required to 
improve services during perhaps one of the most challenging periods for the 
public sector. 

 
6.6.32. The investigation 
[...]
d to recognise that they are 
responsible and as part of a strong corporate governance framework they, not 
finance or internal audit, need to be held accountable for addressing 
weaknesses. This was clearly not the case in DASS during the period of this 
review. 
 
Employee 7 has confirmed that the issues outlined above will be considered as 
part of the planned review of Internal Audit.  
 

Page 50



PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 
Final Report  

 

51 
Final Report 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

6.7. Corporate Governance 
 

6.7.1. The fact that this report has been commissioned by the Council and that there 
has been a whistle-blower and family members of service users who have had to 
utilise attendances at the Audit and Risk Management Committee to raise 
concerns that they believe have gone unheard or had been ignored, suggest 
serious weaknesses in the Council’s corporate governance framework. This has 
been reinforced by some, if not all, of the matters identified above, some of the 
issues outlined in Miscellaneous 8’s earlier report and the remainder of this 
report.  

 
6.7.2. If this is then considered in the context of the Council having previously received: 

 
A. A Public Interest Report; 
B. Two reports under the Public Interest Disclosure Act; 
C. Concerns raised by the Council’s external auditors, and; 
D. A number of issues raised by Employee 7 in the Council’s own corporate 

governance statements; 
 

then the consultant must conclude that the Council has not yet learned the 
necessary lessons to enable its corporate governance arrangements to become 
more robust and fit for purpose. 
 
Conclusion 
 

6.7.3. The Council should consider the creation of a Corporate Governance Team, in 
order to bring together Internal Audit, Performance Reporting and Management 
(at service and national KPI level), and in turn integrate financial reporting, and 
compliance with Standing Orders and Financial Regulations and key change 
programmes. 
{NB Corporate Gover
[...]
ide documentary evidence of this, this 
does seem to support Employee 22’s statements about his/her strategy to 
destabilise Service Provider 2 via the reduction in funding.  

 
6.20.43. At this point the consultant wishes to highlight that from reviewing all of the 

supporting documentation there is in her opinion, a pattern that emerges, in that 
during the timeframe concerned there are repeated requests for updates/briefing 
notes. Having read those documents made available, the consultant has formed 
an opinion, that they are repetitive in nature, because, little or no change 
occurred on the part of the service provider perhaps because, based on the 
documents made available, there is little evidence of decisive action being taken 
on the part of DASS.   

 
6.20.44. In June 2005 a visit by the supporting people team demonstrated a failure by the 

company to comply with the action plan which led to the issue of a serious 
default notice for the interim Supporting People contract. The basis of the default 
notice covered many if not all of the issues raised by Mr Morton and others 
previously and included: 

 
A. Inadequate money handling procedures 
B. Protection of vulnerable adult procedures 
C. Assessment/risk assessment 
D. Lone working policy and procedures 
E. Support planning 
F. CRB checks for staff 
G. Lack of training 
H. Rent top ups 
I. Inadequate health and safety checks 
J. Absence of tenant information notably concern here included medication 

information and administration being misfiled i.e. the wrong for the wrong 
service user(s) 

K. Personal monies 
L. Storage of medicines 

Page 92



PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 
Final Report  

 

93 
Final Report 

PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL 

M. Removal of service users by the Police 
 
Service Provider 5 has confirmed that Supporting People did visit Service 
Provider 2 in June 2005 and that the issues listed above were voiced to two of 
the other Directors. Service Provider 5 confirmed that he/she agre
[...]
those who made the errors. 
C. The level of criticism now focused on those that made the errors. 

 
Employee 28 has during the right to reply process advised that he/she was not 
aware of item (A) above and that this was not an issue identified during the 
signing of the compromise agreement.  

 
7.41. In the consultant's view however, Employee 28 was in error when he/she 

advised Finance that Mr Morton's payment was in relation to redundancy and an 
ex gratia payment. The compromise agreement refers only to "ex gratia 
payment" and therefore HMRC have been wrongly advised. In addition, NI 
contributions should not have been deducted but Employee 79 took the view that 
if an employee had documentation showing both tax and national insurance 
deductions it was important those deductions should reach HMRC. HMRC could 
then determine the best course of action regarding any refund after consulting 
the supporting background information included in the documentation that 
accompanied the payment. 
 
Employee 28 has stated during the right to reply process that his/her email to the 
tax compliance manager in 2010 has confused the issues, but that it was the 
reason given for the amount and not the reason that Mr Morton was released.  
 

7.42. This must now be rectified by the Council and Mr Morton must be copied into the 
Council's letter to HMRC. In addition, it would be helpful if the Council were to 
provide HMRC with a further explanation of the errors made on its part in this 
case.   
 

7.43. Miscellaneous 8’s report deals with the issue of the Council’s whistle-blowing 
policy. The consultant is of the opinion that the failures of the Council in relation 
to Mr Morton’s original whistle-blowing have assisted in the development of a 
view that there was a conspiracy against him.  

 
7.44. Conspiracy to Undermine Investigations 

 
7.45. Whilst Mr Morton has raised allegations relating to shredding of documents 

pertaining to him (dealt with by Miscellaneous 8
[...]
o improve its early engagement activities with the HB Team to 
ensure future Supported Living proposals and the providing agencies are clear 
as to the likely benefits payable.  

 
8.21. Corporate working needs to be further developed but, clarity of objectives, the 

parameters within which the team can operate and accountabilities needs to be 
clearly communicated at the outset. This should be the responsibility of the Chief 
Executive and each member of the Chief Officer Management Team. 

 
8.22. DASS should ensure that the planned use of a “peer review” to check, 

challenge/verify the improvements and achievements of the department is seen 
as a means by which regular external progress assessments can be undertaken 
and that the Cabinet portfolio holder is engaged in the discussions with those 
undertaking the review(s). 
 

8.23. Legal Services needs to provide clearer and more definitive advice as to the 
“tests” to be applied by DASS and HB for the purposes of distinguishing between 
residential and Supported Living establishments. 

 
8.24. The Director of Adult Social Services to review the resources allocated to 

safeguarding and contract monitoring, reporting back to Members at Cabinet or 
the Cabinet Subcommittee within 6 weeks of the publication of this report. 

 
8.25. The Council apologises to Mr Morton in writing for the errors in making the 

payment as a result of him signing his Compromise Agreement. This is long 
overdue. The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management has agreed to 
undertake this task. 
 

8.26. The Council (Director of Law, HR and Asset Management) writes to HMRC with 
a copy to Mr Morton outlining what went wrong in an attempt to assist him with 
their ongoing enquiries. Director of Law, HR and Asset Management has during 
the right to reply agreed that this should be undertaken as a matter of priority but 
highlights that “the recent large scale EVR/VS programme resulted in over 1000 
employees signing Compromise Agreement
[...]
ack record on equalities, with the Chief Executive making 
recommendations to Members as to improvement proposals by the Spring of 
2012. 

Page 249



Page 250

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Anna Klonowski Associates Ltd (AKA) Report - Independent Review of the Council's Response to Claims Made by Martin Morton (and others)



Minutes of the meeting


HEALTH AND WELL BEING OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 6 February 2012 

 
Present: Councillor P Glasman (Chair) 
 
 Councillors A Bridson 

S Clarke 
P Doughty 
M Hornby 
 
 

C Povall 
D Roberts 
J Walsh 
 
 

Deputies: Councillors A Brighouse (in place of P Williams) 
S Mountney (in place of G Watt) 
 

Co-optees:  S Wagener (Carers) 
S Wall (OPP) 
 

 

Apologies:  S Lowe (Service users under OPP age group) 
S Saagar (BME) 
  

 
52 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING 

PARTY WHIP DECLARATIONS)  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

53 ANNA KLONOWSKI ASSOCIATES LTD (AKA) REPORT - INDEPENDENT 
REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO CLAIMS MADE BY MARTIN 
MORTON (AND OTHERS)  
 
Each Member of the Committee received a copy of the Recommendations Action List 
following Anna Klonowski’s (AKA Ltd) Final Report.  A written resolution provided by 
the Chair was also circulated. 
 
A short adjournment was requested so that Members could read the documentation 
supplied and discuss it in their Political Groups. 
 

54 ADJOURNMENT  
 
The Chair adjourned the meeting at 5.15pm to give Members the opportunity to 
consider the documentation they had just received. 
 

The meeting resumed at 5.30pm. 
 
 
 



55 FURTHER CONSIDERATION OF ANNA KLONOWSKI ASSOCIATES LTD (AKA) 
REPORT - INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S RESPONSE TO CLAIMS 
MADE BY MARTIN MORTON (AND OTHERS)  
 
Councillor P Glasman, in her capacity as Chair, and with the agreement of the 
Committee, read out the following resolution: 
 

‘This Committee recognises the seriousness of the issues raised within the 
Anna Klonowski report. 
 
Committee welcomes the Action Plan put forward by the Cabinet to tackle these 
issues, which incorporates the recommendations made by the author of the 
report. 
 
It further welcomes the fact that the Council has formally apologised to Mr 
Martin Morton, and that there is an ongoing review into the Council’s whistle 
blowing and bullying and harassment policies. 
 
Committee recognises that the Chief Executive has already asked the Director 
of Adult Social Services, supported by the Head of Safeguarding, to urgently 
review the Final report for any further safeguarding issues that need to be 
addressed, and that Cabinet has already asked them to consider whether any 
historic safeguarding failures should be referred to the police or any other 
regulatory body.. 
 
Committee therefore asks the Director of Adult Social Services to provide a 
verbal report to the committee on these issues at this point, followed by a 
written report to a subsequent committee.  
 
Committee notes that a series of measures have already been taken to 
strengthen safeguarding, and seeks assurance from the Director that these 
measures will be sufficient to ensure that the serious failures detailed in the 
AKA report cannot be repeated in the future. 
 
Committee welcomes the setting up of Improvement Board, with an 
independent chair, three party membership and members from the LGA, an 
external Chief Executive, Ms Klonowski and the District Auditor to oversee 
improvements  and the implementation of best practice in the Council, and to 
monitor the implementation of the Action Plan on the AKA report. 
 
Committee further notes the work that has been done with the Care Quality 
Commission on improvements within Adult Social Services, and the Peer 
Evaluation which demonstrated that good progress was being made in Adult 
Social Services. 
 
Committee believes that vital lessons have to be learnt from mistakes that have 
been made in the past, but believes that it is important to move forward at this 
point, with a new Director, and for members of all parties to work together with 
officers and other agencies on Wirral to create the best possible Adult Social 
Services in Wirral.’ 
 



Some Members raised concerns about not receiving a copy of the Action Plan in 
advance of the meeting and therefore, not having enough time to look at it in detail 
before being expected to discuss it.  They considered that, although it appeared 
grand and laudable, it was designed to bypass the scrutiny process and, they were 
unhappy about that. 
 
The Chair informed that the Action List had, in fact, been published on the Council’s 
website with the Cabinet agenda well over a week ago. 
 
Some Members made the point that as it had taken four years to get to this stage of 
the enquiry.  They reported that members of the public were asking for those who 
had behaved inappropriately to be named and shamed.  The AKA report had been 
redacted, and without names, it was impossible for the Committee to hold the wrong 
doers to account.  They considered that a very serious matter was being “swept 
under the carpet” and that the Council was unable to move on until Members knew 
exactly who was responsible.  It was also considered that the alleged serious 
incidents detailed in the report could result in prosecutions in the future. 
 
Attention was drawn to references that had been made in the AKA report to alleged 
abuse, rape and people turning up on a door step with a baseball bat.  Some 
Members where of the opinion that these alleged incidents should to be investigated 
publicly and those identified as being responsible should be held to account.  They 
considered that this was something that should not be ignored.  They informed that, 
by putting this resolution forward, it appeared that other Members of the Committee 
were ready to move on.  Some Members indicated that they wanted answers and to 
know who was responsible for one of the most serious issues to happen in the 
Council for many years. 
 
The Chair was asked who had drawn up the resolution, whether it was her or 
someone else.   
 
Some Members informed that they were keen to see the scrutiny process follow its 
proper course.  
 
This minute was subsequently amended by the Committee on 12 March (minute 58 
refers) by the correction of the following sentence to read: 
 
It was noted that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee did not know about the 
inspection at Kent House. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Services informed that all officers had a clear 
responsibility to the people they served and that they all had a legal and professional 
duty in that regard. 
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management advised that following a previous 
meeting of the Committee, he had been informed that there had been requests made 
by a number of Members to receive an non-anonymised copy of the Anna 
Klonowski’s Final Report.  The Director had relayed these requests to Anna 
Klonowski’s lawyers and had subsequently received a response from them making 
the point that people had voluntarily participated in the investigation on the 
understanding that they would remain anonymous.  He also told the meeting that 



senior Council officers, who had taken part in the investigation, in his view, should be 
named. 
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management confirmed that the Council did not 
have a non-anonymised copy of the report in its possession.  However, there had 
been a list of names supplied with the draft report which had been made available to 
a small number of Members and officers. 
 
Some Members expressed surprise that other Members did not want to comply with 
the way forward suggested by the person (Anna Klonowski) who had put the report 
together.  However, in response, other Members considered that the principle was 
that people of Wirral and those who had suffered great injustice should now have all 
of the detail out in the open.  They considered not to do so would make the situation 
deplorable. 
 
Some Members made the point that the Council had been criticised over its 
corporate governance and that a copy of the Action Plan should have been sent to 
every Member of the Council and, that it was not enough to say, it was available on 
the internet if Members wanted to read it. 
 
Reference was made to the fact that the report had been commissioned by the 
Council and paid for by Wirral tax payers.  The Director of Law, HR and Asset 
Management agreed that the report had been financed by tax payers but informed 
that assurances had been made by AKA that people’s names would not appear in 
the report.  The people concerned had taken part in a voluntarily process and 
assurances had been given to them that they would remain anonymous.  Therefore, 
there was a legal and moral obligation to respect this.  The Director was seeking 
clarification, through lawyers, and he informed that he was working towards this goal 
but that there might well be resulting legal consequences. 
 
Councillor C Povall moved the following Motion which was seconded by Councillor S 
Clarke: 
 

Committee resolves that due consideration and proper scrutiny of the AKA 
Ltd Final Report is vitally important, but that this cannot take place without all 
the facts. 
 
Committee believes that, in the interests of transparency and in order to give 
the issues set out in the report the detailed scrutiny they require, elected 
Members must have access to a non-anonymised version of the AKA Ltd 
report. 
 
Therefore, Committee agrees that this special meeting be deferred to a future 
date, to be agreed by the Chair, in consultation with Group Spokespersons. 
 

Some Members, again, reiterated that it was in the best interests of residents and, 
particularly, the most vulnerable residents, for the Committee to look at the AKA 
report in detail and to be given the names and, particularly, officers’ names.  They 
were of the view that people of Wirral wanted to know that improvements were being 
made. 
 



Councillor J Green, who was in attendance at the meeting, referred to a letter he had 
received from AKA Ltd which stated that it was outside its scope to respond to 
requests from third parties but that if the Council wanted to put information into the 
public domain that was for it to decide. 
 
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management informed that it was important to 
understand the consequences that would flow from unanonymising the report and 
that he was trying to obtain a full response from Anna Klonowski’s lawyers on the 
assurances that had been given. 
 
The Chair asked the Director of Adult Social Services to provide an oral update on 
safeguarding and the historic safeguarding failures.  He proceeded to do so reporting 
on safeguarding concerns around individuals identified in the AKA report and 
improvements that had been made in the last year or so.  He then asked the Head of 
Safeguarding to address the Committee. 
 
Councillor S Mountney rose on a point of order.  He asked if the Motion that had 
been moved and seconded could be voted on at this point.  The Director of Law, HR 
and Asset Management informed that it was a matter for the Chair how she managed 
the meeting and who was invited to speak but it was possible to move a procedural 
Motion (without debate) that the vote be now put. 
 
Councillor S Mountney moved the following procedural Motion which was seconded 
by Councillor C Povall: 
 
That the vote be now put. 
 
RESOLVED: (6:4) 
 
That the vote be now put. 
 
The substantive Motion was moved. 
 
RESOLVED: (6:4) 
 
Committee resolves that due consideration and proper scrutiny of the AKA Ltd Final 
Report is vitally important, but that this cannot take place without all the facts. 
 
Committee believes that, in the interests of transparency and in order to give the 
issues set out in the report the detailed scrutiny they require, elected Members must 
have access to a non-anonymised version of the AKA Ltd report. 
 
Therefore, Committee agrees that this special meeting be deferred to a future date, 
to be agreed by the Chair, in consultation with Group Spokespersons. 
 

56 POLICE INVESTIGATIONS  
 
The Head of Safeguarding provided the Committee with a brief oral report on 
interviews being held with those who had raised concerns (referred to on Page 94 of 
the AKA report) and on the Police’s involvement.  The Committee was informed that 
the names had been obtained from Anna Klonowski via the Director of Law, HR and 



Asset Management.  A further report would be presented to the Committee when 
more details became available. 
 
The Committee was aware that the redacted report had been provided for officers in 
September 2012.  Members asked when it had been decided to involve the Police.  
The Director of Law, HR and Asset Management confirmed that the Police had been 
contacted after the final AKA report was received. 
 
The Director of Adult Social Services reported that there was no service provider 
named in the report who currently had a contract with the Council. 
 
 


